for the year ended 31 December 2023. As at 31 December 2024, the Group's average remaining debt

maturity was 1.8 years.

The table below provides a description of the outstanding amount of the borrowings and cash and cash

equivalents of the Group, along with the Group EBITDA, Interest coverage ratio and Net debt to Group

EBITDA ratio as at and for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2024:

Outstanding

amount

(EUR million)

Cash and cash

equivalents

(EUR million)

Interest

coverage ratio

(%)

Group EBITDA

(EUR millions)

Net debt /

Group EBITDA

 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

Group 445.3 452.4 206.1 224.9 5.0 4.8 87.8 83.1 2.7 2.7

Source: 2024 Annual Report

The average interest rate for the Group was approximately 3.5 per cent. for the year ended 31 December

2024.

Capitalisation Table

 - 46 -

The following table sets forth the capitalisation of the Group as at 31 December 2024 and as adjusted to

give effect to the issue of the Notes. The following table should be read in conjunction with the Group's

2024 Consolidated Financial Statements and related notes included in this Prospectus.

 Actual (EUR m) Adjusted (EUR m)

Short-term borrowings

Bank borrowings .....  8.0 8.0
Bonds .....  5.0 -

Long-term borrowings

Notes to be issued1 .....  - 350.0
Bank borrowings2 .....  133.6 133.6

Bonds .....  298.7 -

Total borrowings .....  445.3 491.6
Share capital .....  31.7 31.7

Legal reserve .....  3.2 3.2

Share premium .....  448.1 448.1
Retained earnings.....  227.4 227.4

Total equity .....  710.5 710.5

Total capitalisation* .....  1,155.8 1,202.1

 ________________
* Total capitalisation is the sum of total equity and total borrowings.
1 Does not include any adjustments for transaction costs.
2 Borrowings as at 31 December 2024 comprised:

Akropolis Vilnius: EUR 141.6 million due 2027

Source: 2024 Annual Report (for actual figures) and internal calculations (for adjusted figures)

Key performance indicators

The key performance indicators used by the Group are as follows:

Alternative Performance Measures ("APMs")

The following APMs should not be used instead of, or considered as alternatives to, the Group's financial

results based on IFRS as set out in "Financial Statements". The non-IFRS measures presented in this